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Funds for School Buildings 
 

†3624.  DR. DHAL SINGH BISEN: 
 

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state: 
 

(a) whether the Government provides hundred per cent funds for the construction 
of buildings of schools up to class 10th;   

 
(b) if so, the details of the amount provided State-wise and district-wise;  
 

(c) the number of schools up to class 10th which have no buildings in Madhya 
Pradesh; 

 
(d) whether funds have been sanctioned for the construction of school buildings; 
 
(e) if not, the time by which funds are likely to be provided for the construction of 

school buildings along with the details thereof; 
 
(f)  whether construction of school buildings up to class 10th have been sanctioned 

in Seoni and Balaghat districts of Balaghat parliamentary constituency; and 
 
(g) if so, the details of the amount School-wise? 
 

ANSWER 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION 

(SHRIMATI ANNPURNA DEVI) 
 
(a) and (b): The Department of School Education and Literacy has launched an 

Integrated Centrally Sponsored Scheme for School Education - Samagra Shiksha with 

effect from 2018-19. It is an overarching programme for the school education sector 

extending from pre-school to class XII and aims to ensure inclusive and equitable 

quality education at all levels of school education.  

 
Under Centrally Sponsored scheme of Samagra Shiksha support is provided as 

per the fund sharing pattern as decided by the Ministry of Finance. The fund sharing 

pattern is in the ratio of 60:40 between Centre and State for all States and Union 

Territories with Legislature except for the 8 North-Eastern States and 2 Himalayan 

States viz. Himachal Pradesh and Uttarakhand and UT of Jammu and Kashmir, where 

it is 90:10. It is 100% centrally sponsored for Union Territories without Legislature.  

 

 



 

(c): As per Unified District Information System for Education (UDISE+), 2019-20, 

Out of 99,410 Government schools up to class 10th in Madhya Pradesh, there are 

1420 Government schools without building up to class 10th. 

 
(d) and (e): Under Samagra Shiksha, States and UTs are supported for 

strengthening of existing Government schools, and for creation and augmentation of 

infrastructure facilities as per Annual Work Plan and Budget of respective State/UT. 

The scheme also provides for an annual recurring composite school grant varying up 

to Rs. 1,00,000/- per annum depending upon the number of students, for all 

government schools, out of which at least 10% is to be spent on activities related to 

Swachhata Action Plan (SAP) for hygiene and sanitation. The scheme also provides 

for annual maintenance and repair of existing school building, toilets and other 

facilities to upkeep the infrastructure in good condition. The State/UT-wise details of 

fund allocated for construction of school buildings up to class 10th under Samagra 

Shiksha during 2018-19  to  2021-22 are at Annexure-I. 

 
(f) and (g): The School-wise buildings sanctioned in Seoni and Balaghat Districts of 

Madhya Pradesh under Samagra Shiksha from 2018-19 to 2021-22 are at  Annexure-

II & III respectively. 

 

******* 

  



ANNEXURE-I 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (d) AND (e) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3624 FOR REPLY ON 20.12.2021 REGARDING 
FUNDS FOR SCHOOL BUILDINGS ASKED BY HON’BLE MP DR. DHAL SINGH 
BISEN. 

Details of fund allocated for construction of school buildings up to class 10th 
under Samagra Shiksha during 2018-19 to 2021-22 

(Rs. in lakh) 

Sl. No. State/UT Fund allocated for 
construction of school 

buildings up to class 10th 

1 ANDAMAN &  NICOBER ISLANDS 0.00 

2 ANDHRA PRADESH                                                                                       9540.60 

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH                                                                                    442.25 

4 ASSAM                                                                                                39.71 

5 BIHAR                                                                                                2253.30 

6 CHANDIGARH 0.00 

7 CHHATTISGARH                                                                                         3127.80 

8 DADRA NAGAR HAVELI 0.00 

9 DELHI 0.00 

10 DND - DNH                                                                                            48.00 

11 GOA 0.00 

12 GUJARAT                                                                                              10843.00 

13 HARYANA 0.00 

14 HIMACHAL PRADESH                                                                                     818.90 

15 JAMMU AND KASHMIR                                                                                    10209.76 

16 JHARKHAND                                                                                            454.24 

17 KARNATAKA                                                                                            5708.79 

18 KERALA                                                                                               1245.98 

19 LADAKH                                                                                               881.60 

20 LAKSHADWEEP 0.00 

21 MADHYA PRADESH                                                                                       12253.68 

22 MAHARASHTRA                                                                                          188.16 

23 MANIPUR                                                                                              7655.56 

24 MEGHALAYA                                                                                            1721.15 

25 MIZORAM                                                                                              2257.61 

26 NAGALAND                                                                                             1182.50 

27 ODISHA                                                                                               1138.30 

28 PUDUCHERRY 0.00 

29 PUNJAB                                                                                               255.37 

30 RAJASTHAN                                                                                            17024.53 

31 SIKKIM                                                                                               1192.10 

32 TAMIL NADU                                                                                           264.36 

33 TELANGANA 0.00 

34 TRIPURA                                                                                              1574.47 

35 UTTAR PRADESH                                                                                        27558.11 

36 UTTARAKHAND                                                                                          6391.89 

37 WEST BENGAL                                                                                          422.08 

Source: PRABANDH 



ANNEXURE-II 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (f) AND (g) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3624 FOR REPLY ON 20.12.2021 REGARDING 
FUNDS FOR SCHOOL BUILDINGS ASKED BY HON’BLE MP DR. DHAL SINGH 
BISEN. 
School-wise buildings sanctioned in Seoni District of Madhya Pradesh under Samagra 

Shiksha from 2018-19 to 2021-22  
 

S. 
No. 

Building Type School Name UDISE Code No of 
Building 

Amount 
(Rs. in 
lakh) 

1 Dilapidated Upper Primary GGMS KASTURBA 
(HMB)                                          

23440100592 1 21.50 

2 Dilapidated Upper Primary UP GMS INDORI                                                23440212603 1 21.50 

3 Dilapidated Upper Primary GOVT. HSS  
PIPARDAHI                                         

23440104205 1 21.50 

4 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS KHAMHARA                                                 23440708703 1 21.50 

5 Dilapidated Primary GPS KHAMARIYA 
GUJAR                                          

23440613801 1 16.50 

6 Dilapidated Primary GPS DHHANA                                                   23440107702 1 16.50 

7 Dilapidated Primary GPS DIWARI                                                   23440701601 1 16.50 

8 Dilapidated Primary GPS PATAN                                                    23440615201 1 16.50 

9 Dilapidated Primary GPS LAVESARRA                                                23440808401 1 15.42 

10 Dilapidated Primary GPS HINGWANI                                                 23440803101 1 15.42 

11 Dilapidated Upper Primary GBMS SUNWARA                                                 23440800804 1 15.42 

12 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS BIJASEN                                                  23440707302 1 15.42 

13 Dilapidated Primary UEGS JHURAKI                                                 23440703806 1 15.42 

14 Dilapidated Primary PS BHILMA                                                    23440622201 1 15.42 

15 Dilapidated Primary PS BOY 
DHANKAKDHI                                            

23440607601 1 15.42 

16 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS MADHI                                                     23440603705 1 15.42 

17 Dilapidated Primary GPS GHOGHRI                                                  23440516503 1 15.42 

18 Dilapidated Primary GPS KACHNARA                                                 23440509701 1 15.42 

19 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS NANDIYA KALA                                             23440503804 1 15.42 

20 Dilapidated Upper Primary UP GMS DARASI 
KHURD                                          

23440415702 1 15.42 

21 Dilapidated Primary GBPS GHATKOHKA                                               23440413201 1 15.42 

22 Dilapidated Primary GPS CHIKHLI                                                  23440406001 1 15.42 

23 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS 
KHURSIPARKHURD                                           

23440213102 1 15.42 

24 Dilapidated Primary GPS SELUA KALA                                               23440211701 1 15.42 

25 Dilapidated Primary EGS RAIYYA TOLA                                              23440209302 1 15.42 

26 Dilapidated Primary GPS LAMAJYOTI                                                23440122601 1 15.42 

27 Dilapidated Upper Primary GBMS BAKHARI                                                 23440119904 1 15.42 

28 Dilapidated Primary GPS GADARWADA                                                23440116101 1 15.42 

Source: PRABANDH  



ANNEXURE-III 
 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (f) AND (g) OF LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3624 FOR REPLY ON 20.12.2021 REGARDING 
FUNDS FOR SCHOOL BUILDINGS ASKED BY HON’BLE MP DR. DHAL SINGH 
BISEN. 

School-wise buildings sanctioned in Balaghat District of Madhya Pradesh under 
Samagra Shiksha from 2018-19 to 2021-22  

 
S. 

No. 
Building Type School Name UDISE Code No of 

Building 
Amount 
(Rs. in 
lakh) 

1 Dilapidated Primary PS BAGDARA                                                   23450102305 1 15.42413 

2 Dilapidated Primary PS ROSHNA                                                    23450107501 1 15.42413 

3 Dilapidated Primary GPS BAKKAR                                                   23450205101 1 15.42413 

4 Dilapidated Primary GPS OKAASI                                                   23450206501 1 15.42413 

5 Dilapidated Primary GPS SALH E                                                   23450208602 1 15.42413 

6 Dilapidated Primary GPS DATTA                                                    23450209301 1 15.42413 

7 Dilapidated Primary GPS TAAR TOLA                                                23450210501 1 15.42413 

8 Dilapidated Primary GPS MAHAJAN 
TOLA                                             

23450211101 1 15.42413 

9 Dilapidated Primary GPS LODANGI                                                  23450213401 1 15.42413 

10 Dilapidated Primary PS GONDITOLA 
SAWRI                                           

23450400301 1 15.42413 

11 Dilapidated Primary PSB KATORI                                                   23450400601 1 15.42413 

12 Dilapidated Primary GPS NAVEGAON 
kha                                             

23450401901 1 15.42413 

13 Dilapidated Upper Primary GPMS MIRG PUR                                                23450402801 1 15.42413 

14 Dilapidated Primary PS K SELOTPAR                                                23450411401 1 15.42413 

15 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS KASH 
KUMADEHI                                            

23450501002 1 15.42413 

16 Dilapidated Primary PS LATTA                                                     23450511202 1 15.42413 

17 Dilapidated Primary PS SITADONGRI                                                23450520801 1 15.42413 

18 Dilapidated Primary PS 
BHURSADONGRI                                              

23450800201 1 15.42413 

19 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS SADRA                                                     23450802506 1 15.42413 

20 Dilapidated Primary PS KARANJA                                                   23450802801 1 15.42413 

21 Dilapidated Primary PS GHOTI                                                     23450803201 1 15.42413 

22 Dilapidated Primary PS NALLEJHARI                                                23450805101 1 15.42413 

23 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS TEMNI                                                     23450807204 1 15.42413 

24 Dilapidated Primary PS BAGHATOLA                                                 23450808601 1 15.42413 

25 Dilapidated Primary PS BELGAON                                                   23450810207 1 15.42413 

26 Dilapidated Primary PS BINJHALGAON                                               23450812201 1 15.42413 

27 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS MOHJHARI                                                  23450812203 1 15.42413 

28 Dilapidated Primary PS BARWAAHI                                                  23450901101 2 30.84826 

29 Dilapidated Primary GPS KARWAAHI                                                 23450901201 1 15.42413 

30 Dilapidated Primary PS HIRAPUR 
KADLA                                             

23450901402 1 15.42413 

31 Dilapidated Primary PS GURAKHARI                                                 23450903002 1 15.42413 

32 Dilapidated Primary PS KOYLIKHAPA                                                23450903702 1 15.42413 

33 Dilapidated Primary PS GADPAYLI                                                  23450904301 1 15.42413 

34 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS MOVALA                                                   23450905301 1 15.42413 

35 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS MUKKI                                                    23450906202 1 15.42413 

36 Dilapidated Primary PS LOOD                                                      23450907901 1 15.42413 



S. 
No. 

Building Type School Name UDISE Code No of 
Building 

Amount 
(Rs. in 
lakh) 

37 Dilapidated Primary GPS JAGLA                                                    23450908503 1 15.42413 

38 Dilapidated Primary PS NAVHI                                                     23450909001 1 15.42413 

39 Dilapidated Primary GPS BIRWA                                                    23450910101 1 15.42413 

40 Dilapidated Upper Primary GGMS GARHI                                                   23450910304 1 15.42413 

41 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS NEWRGAON                                                  23450910902 1 15.42413 

42 Dilapidated Primary PS SAREKHA                                                   23450911201 1 15.42413 

43 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS PONDI (G)                                                 23450912401 1 15.42413 

44 Dilapidated Primary PS KUGAON                                                    23450912701 1 15.42413 

45 Dilapidated Primary P S SANJARI                                                  23450913801 1 15.42413 

46 Dilapidated Upper Primary NMS KHIRSADI                                                 23450914002 1 15.42413 

47 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS PANDUTALA                                                 23450914402 1 15.42413 

48 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS BHARRI                                                    23450914501 1 15.42413 

49 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS PATHRI                                                   23450914901 1 15.42413 

50 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS PIPARIYA                                                 23450915903 1 15.42413 

51 Dilapidated Upper Primary GMS PATUVA                                                   23450917701 1 15.42413 

52 Dilapidated Primary P S GHUITOLA                                                 23450914601 1 15.42413 

53 Dilapidated Upper Primary M S GHUTOLA                                                  23450918001 2 30.84826 

54 Dilapidated Primary P.S.KONGWANI                                                 23450919901 1 15.42413 

55 Dilapidated Upper Primary M.S.BITHALI                                                  23450920101 1 15.42413 

56 Dilapidated Primary PS DADEKSA                                                   23451000401 1 15.42413 

57 Dilapidated Primary PS Chilora                                                   23451000701 1 15.42413 

58 Dilapidated Primary PS CHITALKHOLI                                               23451001005 1 15.42413 

59 Dilapidated Primary PS JHAKORDA                                                  23451017601 1 15.42413 

60 Dilapidated Primary PS BHADA                                                     23450508801 1 15.42413 

61 Dilapidated Primary GPS PARRA PPUR                                               23450513401 1 15.42413 

62 Dilapidated Primary PS SINGHAI                                                   23450516601 1 15.42413 

63 Dilapidated Primary PS AMWAHI                                                    23450517402 1 15.42413 

64 Dilapidated Primary PS DUD GAON                                                  23450520001 1 15.42413 

65 Dilapidated Primary PS KANJAI                                                    23450605403 1 15.42413 

66 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS NAGPURA                                                   23450614602 1 15.42413 

67 Dilapidated Primary PS 
MANJHAPURTOLA                                             

23450616601 1 15.42413 

68 Dilapidated Primary PS 
Khairtola(Chikhali)                                       

23451002402 1 15.42413 

69 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS Palhera                                                   23451018003 1 15.42413 

70 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS MACHHURADA                                                23451019404 1 21.5 

71 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS JAMUNIYA                                                  23451011602 1 21.5 

72 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS PARASWADA                                                 23450502501 1 21.5 

73 Dilapidated Upper Primary MS CHIKHLI                                                   23451011803 1 21.5 

Source: PRABANDH 

*** 


